OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	United States Patent and Trademark Office				
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY					
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(les): POLY ONE CORPORATION	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?  No  Name:  □ Yes No No Name: □ O <sup>2</sup> SULLIVAN FILMS TNC.				
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation- State: _ ()	Internal Address:  Street Address:  I 944 VALLEY AVENUE  City: WIN CHESTER  State: VIRGINIA  Country: VSA Zip: 22601  Association Citizenship				
3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) DECEMBER 31, 2005  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other	General Partnership Citizenship  Limited Partnership Citizenship  Corporation Citizenship  Other  Citizenship  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)				
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  SEE ATTACHED  Additional sheet(s) attached? ⊠ Yes □ No				
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):      S. Name & address of party to whom correspondence      6. Total number of applications and					
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: John H. Hornickel	registrations involved:				
Internal Address: POLYONE CORPORATION  Street Address: 33587 WALKER ROAD	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 440  Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed				
City: AVON LAKE  State: OHO Zip: 44612  Phone Number: (440) 930-3317  Fax Number: (440) 930-1179  Email Address: John, Harnickel @ PolyOne. Com	8. Payment Information:  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers				
9. Signature: Signature  John H. Hornicker  Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:				

Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (671) 273-0140, or malled to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria TRADEMARK

Part 4 B.

Trademark Registration Nos.

Registration #:	Trademark:		
1,056,068	ROLL-A-GLASS		
1,386,714	ULTRALITE		
1,569,699	H2OKAY!		
1,595,364	S'OFFICE		
1,622,502	REGALTECH		
1,622,516	FLEXCLEAR		
1,624,843	CSW		
1,723,596	OSULLIVAN		
2,220,182	REGALITE		
2,323,216	ULTRALITE		
2,363,698	ULTRASHIELD		
2,387,091	VISIONS		
2,390,002	CASTILLIAN		
2,519,478	COPY DEFENDER		
2,698,214	AUTOGUARD OEM		
2,743,456	VELVET CRUSH		
2,938,881	COVERWISE		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003246 FRAME: 0525

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS POLYONE CORPORATION, the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 33587 Walker Road, Avon Lake, Ohio 44012, United States of America, is the owner of the trademark registrations listed in Exhibit 1 attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference;

AND WHEREAS O'SULLIVAN FILMS, INC., the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 1944 Valley Avenue, Winchester, Virginia 22601, United States of America, has acquired from POLYONE CORPORATION, the whole right, title and interest in and to the said trademark registrations listed in Exhibit 1;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of One Dollar, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, POLYONE CORPORATION confirms that it has sold, assigned, conveyed, delivered, and transferred, and by these presents, does sell, assign, convey, deliver and transfer unto O'SULLIVAN FILMS, INC., its successors and assigns, the whole right, title and interest in and to the trademark registrations, and also the right to enforce past and future infringements thereof, listed in Exhibit 1, free and clear of any liens or encumbrances, together with the goodwill of any and all business carried on in association with the trademark registrations, the same to be held by O'SULLIVAN FILMS, INC., as fully and effectually as it would have been held by POLYONE CORPORATION had this assignment and sale not taken place.

POLYONE CORPORATION hereby agrees, upon the reasonable request of O'SULLIVAN FILMS, INC., to execute and deliver such other documents and take such other steps as may be reasonably necessary to effectuate the sale and conveyance evidenced hereby and to obtain the full benefit of this Assignment.

EXECUTED at Avon Lake, Ohio, USA, on December 31, 2005.

POLYONE CORPORATION

Name: JOHN L. RASTETTE

Title: TREASURER

EXECUTED at Clevelance ONIO USA

\_, on December 31\_, 2005.

O'SULLIVAN FILMS, INC.

Name: JOHN L. RASTETTER

Title: Querose of

Yeeside Ni

## EXHIBIT 1

Country	Trademark:	Filing Date:	Registration #:	Registration Date:
USA	AUTOGUARD OEM	22-Mar-00	2698214	18-Mar-03
USA	CASTILLIAN	18-Nov-99	2390002	26-Sep-00
USA	COPY DEFENDER	4-Apr-00	2519478	18-Dec-01
USA	COVERWISE	2-Jun-03	2938881	5-Apr-05
USA	CSW	13-Jun-89	1624843	27-Nov-90
USA	FLEXCLEAR	1-Mar-90	1622516	13-Nov-90
Canada	H2OKAY	13-Feb-89	378312	18-Jan-91
USA	H2OKAY!	22-Jan-88	1569699	5-Dec-89
USA	OSULLIVAN	25-Mar-91	1723596	13-Oct-92
USA	REGALITE	28-Jul-97	2220182	26-Jan-99
USA	REGALTECH	20-Jul-89	1622502	13-Nov-90
USA	ROLL-A-GLASS	19-Jun-75	1056068	11-Jan-77
USA	S'OFFICE	14-Jun-89	1595364	8-May-90
USA	ULTRALITE	8-Feb-79	1386714	18-Mar-86
USA	ULTRALITE	15-Jun-98	2323216	28-Feb-00
Canada	ULTRASHIELD	16-Jul-99	TMA577540	17-Mar-03
Euro Union	ULTRASHIELD	17-Aug-98	912576	15-Dec-99
Mexico	ULTRASHIELD	25-Aug-99	628298	11-Oct-99
USA	ULTRASHIELD	3-Jun-98	2363698	4-Jul-00
USA	VELVET CRUSH	23-Mar-01	2743456	29-Jul-03
USA	VISIONS	29-Dec-98	2387091	19-Sep-00

CL1-1356791v3

**RECORDED: 01/04/2006** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003246 FRAME: 0527